subject to the availability of gas from suppliers, to customers whose annual consumption for the twelve 

(12) months prior to the initiation of service under this Schedule, or prior to each anniversary thereafter, 

was, and whose expected annual consumption is reasonably projected to be in excess of ten thousand 

(10,000) MCF, and no more than thirty-six thousand (36,000) MCF.  Customer must elect either 

Transportation or Sales service under this Schedule prior to April 1 of each year for gas service 

commencing on August 1, by submitting, via e-mail or facsimile transmission on a form provided by 

Company, customer’s election to be served under this Schedule and customer’s monthly nominations of

[...]

subject to the availability of gas from suppliers to Customers whose annual consumption for the twelve 

(12) months prior to the initiation of service under this Schedule, or prior to each anniversary thereafter, 

was, and whose expected annual consumption is reasonably projected to be in excess of thirty-six 

thousand (36,000) MCF.  Customer must elect either Transportation or Sales service under this Schedule 

prior to April 1 of each year for gas service commencing on August 1, by submitting, via e-mail or 

facsimile transmission on a form provided by Company, customer’s election to be served under this

[...]

PM’s minimum volume eligible for delivery to the pool through each receipt point, and which must be 

nominated by PM to the pool or to off-system transportation, shall be fifty (50) MCF/D.  PM’s 

entitlement at receipt points in the aggregate shall have a minimum deliverability of one hundred and 

fifteen percent (115%) of the average daily requirements of PM’s Business Transportation customers 

being served from the pool.  “Deliverability” shall be determined using the average daily deliverability of 

the receipt point for days of flow during the previous twelve (12) months.

[...]

shall not contain more than one-fourth (1/4) grain of hydrogen sulphide nor more than ten 

(10) grains of total sulphur per one hundred (100) cubic feet, and not more than seven (7) 

pounds of water per million cubic feet at the delivered pressure.  The gas shall have an 

average BTU content of at least nine hundred and seventy-five (975) BTUs per cubic foot 

at 14.73 P.S.I.A. and sixty degrees Fahrenheit (60º F).  The gas must also comply with 

the gas quality standards as imposed by pipelines downstream of the Company. 

2. Deficiencies - If, at any time, gas tendered for delivery shall fail to conform substantially